Progress has been made on the 
question of how much security is 
needed in light of changes of 
ownership and changes at the site. 
KIA’s Land Use Licence now also 
requires security from Blue Star. KIA 
is advising the NWB that it is currently 
holding seven hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($750,000.00) in 
security for use in the closure and 
reclamation of the Ulu site. This 
amount is in addition to the one 
million six hundred eight-five 
thousand five hundred forty-two 

While the KIA is in general 
agreement with the total cost 
estimate provided by Blue

[...]

dollars ($1,685,542.00) currently held 
by Canada (CIRNAC) and should be 
considered by the NWB in any 
decision made in this proceeding 
about the amount of security 
required of Blue Star.  
Together the security held under the 
licence by CIRNAC and by KIA 
comprises the two million four 
hundred thirty-five thousand five 
hundred forty-two dollars 
($2,435,542.00) of security held for 
the Ulu site referred to by Blue Star in 
section 21 of its Application. Blue Star 
admits that its own estimate of the 
total security required is one hundred 
eighteen thousand eight hundred 
thirty-five dollars ($118,835.00) 
higher than the total financial security 
currently in place but submits that 
the additional security should not be 
ordered to be paid by the Board 
under the renewed licence because 
“the contingencies considered in the 
estimate are very conservative…”.